(783,367) (374,375) - -

A 10% rise of Euro in relation to the following currencies on 31 December would have the opposite effect on the

following currencies by the amounts set out below:

Group

Year results Equity

  2013 2012 2013 2012

USD  (7,896) (27,509) - -

GBP 729,184 346,954 - -

RON - - 113,953 575,787

 721,288 319,445 113,953 575,787

Company
Year results Equity

  2013 2012 2013 2012

USD  (19,754) (73,548) - -

GBP 660,691 379,855 - -

 640,937 306,307 - -

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

53

31.4 Interest rate fluctuation risk

On the reporting date, the interest-bearing financial instruments of the Group in terms of interest rate risk are as

follows:

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate financial instruments

A 0.25% change in interest rates on the reporting date would increase (decrease) equity and results by the amounts

set out below.  This analysis assumes that all the other variables and especially exchange rates remain fixed.

GROUP

Year results  Equity

Effect in Euro on 31.12.2013
Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (458,435) 458,435 - -

Interest rate swaps - -   -   -

Year results  Equity

Effect in Euro on 31.12.2012
Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (589,120) 589,120 - -

Interest rate swaps - - 2,410 (2,410)

COMPANY

Year results  Equity

Effect in Euro on 31.12.2013
Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (340,052) 340,052 - -

Interest rate swaps - - -   -

 Year results  Equity

Effect in Euro on 31.12.2012
Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Increase by

0.25%

Decrease by

0.25%

Floating rate financial instruments  (361,555) 361,555 - -

Interest rate swaps - - 2,410 (2,410)

(Amounts in Euro)

GROUP COMPANY

  2013 2012 2013 2012

Fixed interest rates

Liability items 38,937,762 1,250,000 - 1,250,000

Floating rate

Liability items 158,128,377 166,499,765 110,362,729 100,536,935

 197,066,139 167,749,765 110,362,729 101,786,935

NOTES ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

54

31.5 Fair value

Fair value compared to book value

The fair value and the book value of financial asset and liability items shown in the balance sheet are as follows:

(Amounts in Euro)

GROUP

 2013 2012

 Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Financial assets available for sale  1,852,085 - 1,807,484 -

Trade receivables  54,610,857 - 64,420,911 -

Bank loans  197,066,139 194,381,915 167,749,765 162,386,186

Suppliers and other liabilities  78,646,506 - 55,047,060 -

(Amounts in Euro)
COMPANY

 2013 2012

 Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Financial assets available for sale  1,810,085 - 1,807,484 -

Trade receivables  87,581,592 - 70,197,271 -

Bank loans  110,624,987 110,624,987 101,786,935 101,786,935

Suppliers and other liabilities  69,858,247 - 61,272,227 -

The higher balance of the items "Trade receivables” and "Suppliers and other liabilities” has a limited maturity (up

to one year) and, thus, it is estimated that the accounting balance of these items is close to their fair value.

"Available-for-sale financial assets” refer to investments of the Group and the Company in shares of other

companies whose shares are not traded in any organized stock market and, therefore, their fair value cannot be

determined. These investments are tested annually in terms of impairment.

All loans of the Group and the Company have been taken out at a floating rate save the bond loan of Fulgor with a